### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VXI Corporation	05/26/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AT&T Intellectual Property, Inc.
Street Address:	675 W. Peachtree Street
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30375-0001

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6731751

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)842-8388

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (732) 842-8110

Email: tcarter@walltong.com

Correspondent Name: John Sherman

Address Line 1: One AT&T Way

Address Line 2: Room 2A-207

Address Line 4: Bedminster, NEW JERSEY 07921

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ATT/001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kin-Wah Tong

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=6731751\_VXICorp\_ATTIPInc\_EASGN#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 67

PATENT REEL: 024463 FRAME: 0942

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Assignment of Patent ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this 26 day of May, 2010, by and between:

VXI Corporation, a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 271 Locust Street Dover, New Hampshire 03820 ("Assignor"); and AT&T Intellectual Property, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 675 W. Peachtree Street, Allanta, Georgia 30375-0001 ("Assignee") agree as follows.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the consideration, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agrees as follows:

Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. Patent No. 6,731,751 and any patent applications claiming priority to the application that issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,731,751, including: all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154; any and all letters patent issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; and all rights to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively, the "Assigned Patent"), including any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patent includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patent and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Assigned Patent, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns. The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patent to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR:

Title:

Name: Michael W. Ferguson President and CEO

VXI Corporation

On this 26 day of May, 2010, before me, a Notary Public, appeared Michael Felgus who is personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment document.

Notary Public

Witness my hand and official seal:

My Commission Expires October 21, 2010

PATENT REEL: 024463 FRAME: 0943

RECORDED: 06/01/2010